GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2718
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.05.2016

Institutes/Centres for Differently Abled

2718, SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR: SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN: SHRI
RAGHAV LAKHANPAL:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of National Institutes (NTs), Composite Regional Centres (CRCs) and District
Disability Rehabilitation Centres (DDRCs) functioning in the country at present, State-wise;

(b) the services rendered by the said institutes/centres for the differently abled;

(c) whether the Government has provided grants-in-aid to such centres during each of the last

two years and the current year and if so, the details thercof alongwith the number of
beneficiaries, State-wise; and

(d) whether the Government has reviewed the working of such centres during the said period and- -
if so, the outcome thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a) There are seven National Institutes (NIs), ten Composite Regional Centres (CRCs) and 256
District Disability Rehabilitation Centres (DDRCs) are functioning in the country. The State-
wise details of NIs, CRCs and DDRC's are at Annexure-I.

(b) The above NIs, CRCs and DDRCs are providing Rehabilitation Services to the Persons with
Disabilities in the respective areas.

(¢) The details of funds released to National Institutes and CRCs during last two years and
current year are given at Annexure-IL. State wise and year wise funds released 1o DDRC are
given at Annexure III. Number of persons benefited by the National Institutes and CRCs during
last three years given at Annexure-IV. DDRC covers the entire district. The list of the
beneficiaries is not maintained centrally.

(d) Government reviews the functioning of the NIs, CRCs and DDRCs on time to time basis by
taking Review Meetings practically every month, Performances of the NIs/CRCs are also being
monitored by the Executive Council and General Council of the respective National Institutes
regularly. As a result of which, the services and infrastructure of NIs/CRCs have increased

significantly
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Annexure-1

Details of National Institutes (NIs), Composite Regional Centres (CRCs) and District Disability
Rehabilitation Centres (DDRCs)

National Institutes

L. Nation Institute for the Visually Handicapped (NTVH), Dehradun
National TInstitute for Empowerment of Persons with Multiple Disabilities (NIEPMD),
Chennai :

3. Swami Vivekanand National Institute for the Rehabilitation, Training and Research

(SVNIRTAR), Cuttack

National Institute for the Hearing Handicapped (NIHH), Mumbai

National Institute for the Mentally Handicapped (NIMH), Secunderabad

National Institute for the Orthopaedically Handicapped (NIOH), Kolkata

Pt. Deendayal Upadhyaya Institute for the Physically Handicapped, IPH, New Delhi.
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Composite Regional Centre

Composite Regional Centre, Guwahati (Assam)
Composite Regional Centre, Sunderngar (H.P.),
Composite Regional Centre, Bhopal (M.P.),

Composite Regional Centre, Stindgar (J&K),

Composite Regional Centre, Lucknow (U.P.)

Composite Regional Centre, Patna (Bihar),

Composite Regional Centre, Ahmedabad (Gujarat)
Composite Regional Centre, Kozhikode (Kerala)
Composite Regional Centre, Rajnandagon, (Chhattisgarh)
0.  Composite Regional Centre, Nellore (Andhra Pradesh)
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Number of DDRCs Functioning in the Couniry at present State-wise:

Name of State/UT No. of DDRCs approved g
Andhra Pradesh 11 :
Telegana 5 -
Arunachal Pradesh 3

Assam 13

Andaman & Nicobar 2

Bihar 22

Chhattishgarh 7

Dadra Nagar Haveli 1

Daman & Diu 1

Goa 1

Gujarat 12

Haryana 5

Himachal Pradesh 3

Jammu & Kashmir 8

Jharkhand 6

Karnataka 8




Kerala 3
Madhya Pradesh 24
Maharashtra 11
Manipur 4
Meghalaya 5
Mizoram 3
Nagaland 1
Odisha 8
Puducherry 2
Punjab 8
Rajasthan il
Sikkim 1
Tamil Nadu 7
Tripura 4
Uttar Pradesh 39
Uttarakhand 5
West Bengal 12
Total 256
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Annexure-IT

The details of funds allocated and released to National Institutes and Composite Regional
Centres (CRCs) during last three years and current year are as under:-

National Institutes (NIs)

Rs, in crore
Name of the Institute 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
_ Released Released Releaged
National Institute for the Visually Handicapped, 16.12 20.12 0.00
Dehradun '
National Institute for the Orthopedically 12,61 16.85 0.00
Handicapped, Kolkata
Ali Yavar Jung National Institute for the Hearing 11.75 13.07 0.00
Handicapped, Mumbai °
National Institute for Mentally Handicapped, 8.40 11.62 0.00
Secunderabad : :
Swami Vivekanand National Institute for 13.77 19.60 0.00
Rehabilitation Training and Research, Cuttack
Pt. DeenDayalUpadhayaya Institute for the 7.25 7.49 0.00
Physically Handicapped, New Delhi
| National Institute for the Empowerment of Persons 9.07 | 15.52 0.00
with Disabilities, Chennai
78.97 104.27 0.00
Composite Regional Centre (CRCs)
Rs. in lakh
Name of the CRC 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Released Released Released
CRC, Guwahati 78.43 285.48 0.00
CRC, Sundernagar 157.00 288.50- 0.00
CRC, Bhopal 175.07 225.83 0.00
CRC, Srinagar 244.55 655.00 0.00
CRC, Lucknow 50.00 §7.81 0.00
CRC, Patna 461.64 105.00 0.00
CRC, Ahmedabad 87.50 89.00 0.00
CRC, Kezhikode 98.00 99.35 (.00
CRC, Rajnandagaon 0.00 47.75 0.00
CRC, Nellore 0.00 577.34 0.00
Total 1352.19 2461.06 0.00
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Annexure-TI1

State-wise details of funds released to DDRCs under DDRS/SIPDA Scheme during last two
years and current year

Sl State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

No.
1. | Andaman & Nicobar - -

Island

2. Andhra Pradesh 10,12,257 - --
3. | Arunachal Pradesh -—- 5,16,690 -
4. | Assam 6,10,020 38,39,415 8,38,065
5. | Bihar 5,51,315 99,600 3,27,629
6. | Chattishgarh - 14,36,000
7. | Gujarat 2,10,689 5,90,098 --
8. | Haryana — -
9. | Himachal Pradesh - -
10. | Jammu & Kashmir 4,91,781 23,08,514 " -
Il. | Jharkhand o -
12. | Karnataka - -
13. | Madhya Pradesh 33,18,924 58,12,834 --
14. | Maharashtra 34,68,839 12,92,582 --
15. | Manipur 22,90,800 -

-16. | Meghalaya 18,82,000 7,00,000 - -
17. | Mizoram - - -
18. | Odisha --- - --
19. | Punjab --- 9,12,598 -
20. | Puducherry - - 1,07,961
21. | Rajasthan 7,90,502 2,41,269 -
22. | Tamil Nadu --- -
23. | Telangana 17,20,000 - -
24. | Tripura 11,02,861 8,44,510 -
25, | Uttar Pradesh 40,50,882 1,01,81,131 --
26. . Uttarakhand 9,15,103 4,23,300 -~
27. | West Bengal 18,81,465 12.,49,762

Total 2,42,97,438 3,04,48,303 12,73,655
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Number of persons benefited by the National Institutes and CRCs during Jast three years and

current year are as under:-

Annexure-IV

National Institutes
S.No | Name of the Institute Number of beneficiaries
2013-14 2014-15 | 2015-16

1 Nationa! Institute for the Visually Handicapped, | 214990 220177 237259
Dehradun

2 National Institute for the Orthopaedically | 51076 194691 204088
Handicapped, Kolkata

3 Ali Yavar Jung National Institute for the Hearing | 96980 94740 86287
Handicapped, Mumbai

4 National Institute for the Mentally Handicapped, | 163268 . 162640 110362
Secunderabad '

5 Swami Vivekanand National Institute for the | 220939 215963 267793
Rehabilitation Training and Research, Cuttack

6 Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhayaya Institute for | 75690 74837 93157
Physically Handicapped, New Delhi

7 National Institute for Empowerment of Persons | 67298 88464 135943
with Multiple Disabilities, Chennai '

Composite Regional Centres

S.No. | Name of CRC 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

3. CRC, Guwahati 18264 22257 28324

1. CRC, Sundernagar 22513 38630 29161

3. CRC, Bhopal 11575 11029 13177

4. CRC, Srinagar 24784 20431 33635

0. CRC, Lucknow 2702 3335 10671

2. CRC, Patna 14199 17450 15804

8. CRC, Ahmedabad 3342 4210 5197

7. CRC, Kozhikode 13760 18161 16521
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